File Number D14-013-2024

By-Law Number 2024-XX

A By-Law to Amend By-law Number 2022-62, "Kingston Zoning By-law Number 2022-62" (Transfer of Lands into Kingston Zoning By-law and Introduction of Exception Number E177 (3055 Princess Street))

Passed: [Meeting Date]

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston enacted By-law Number 2022-62, "Kingston Zoning By-law Number 2022-62" (the "Kingston Zoning By-law");

Whereas the subject lands are identified as "Not Subject to this By-law" on Schedule 1 of the Kingston Zoning By-law;

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston deems it advisable to amend the Kingston Zoning By-law to incorporate the subject lands into the Kingston Zoning By-Law and to introduce a new exception number;

Therefore be it resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law Number 2022-62 of The Corporation of the City of Kingston, entitled "Kingston Zoning By-law Number 2022-62", is amended as follows:
 - 1.1. Schedule 1 Zoning Map is amended by removing reference to "Not Subject to this By-law", and by adding the zone symbol 'UR2', as shown on Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this By-Law.
 - 1.2. Schedule E Exception Overlay is amended by adding Exception Number E177, as shown on Schedule "B" attached to and forming part of this By-Law.
 - 1.3. By adding the following Exception Number E177 in Section 21 Exceptions, as follows:
 - **E177.** Despite anything to the contrary in this By-law, the following provisions apply to the lands subject to this Exception:
 - (a) In addition to the **uses** permitted by the applicable Zone, the following neighbourhood commercial **uses** are permitted within the

Page **2** of **2**

buildings which existed as of the	date of passing	of the amending
by-law introducing this Exception:		

- (i) creativity centre;
- (ii) financial institution;
- (iii) office;
- (iv) personal service shop;
- (v) retail store; and
- (vi)wellness clinic.
- 2. The lands shown on Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this By-Law are incorporated into the Kingston Zoning By-law and the provisions of City of Kingston By-Law Number 76-26, entitled "Township of Kingston Restricted Area By-Law", as amended, no longer apply to the lands.
- 3. This By-Law shall come into force in accordance with the provisions of the *Planning Act*.

Given all Three Readings and Passed: [Meeting Date]

Janet Jaynes	
City Clerk	
Bryan Paterson	
Mayor	



Schedule 'A' to By-Law Number

Address: 3055 Princess Street File Number: D14-013-2024 Prepared On: Oct-16-2024 Kingston Zoning By-Law 2022-62 Schedule 1 - Zoning Map

Lands to be Zoned UR2

Certificate of Authentication

This is Schedule 'A' to By-Law Number ____, passed this ____day of _____ 202_.





Schedule 'B' to By-Law Number

Address: 3055 Princess Street File Number: D14-013-2024 Prepared On: Oct-16-2024 Kingston Zoning By-Law 2022-62 Schedule E - Exception Overlay

Lands to be added as E177

Certificate of Authentication

This is Schedule 'B' to By-Law Number ____, passed this ____day of _____ 202_.

